

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659
Civil Beat Law Center for the Public Interest
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813
brian@civilbeatlawcenter.org
Telephone: (808) 531-4000
Facsimile: (808) 380-3580

Attorney for Civil Beat Law Center
for the Public Interest

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

IN RE: CIVIL BEAT LAW
CENTER FOR THE PUBLIC
INTEREST,

Movant.

MISC. NO. 20-165
[CR NO. 17-00582 JMS-WRP]

MOTION TO UNSEAL
DEFENDANT MINH-HUNG
NGUYEN'S SENTENCING
MEMORANDUM (REDACTED)
[DKT. 989]; and CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

**MOTION TO UNSEAL DEFENDANT MINH-HUNG NGUYEN'S
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM (REDACTED) [DKT. 989]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. THE PUBLIC HAS A PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO RECORDS OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.	2
III. THE PUBLIC ALSO HAS A PRESUMED COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS TO RECORDS OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.....	6
IV. THE PUBLIC HAS A RIGHT TO ACCESS SENTENCING MEMORANDA.	7
V. CONFIDENTIALITY CONCERNS FOR PRESENTENCE REPORTS DO NOT JUSTIFY REDACTING DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING ARGUMENTS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 5

Berry v. Dep’t of Justice, 733 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1984) 11

CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 1, 7, 8, 12

Del. Coal. for Open Gov’t, Inc. v. Strine, 733 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2013) 9

Fernandez v. Meier, 432 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1970) 9

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct., 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... passim

In re Express-News Corp., 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 6

Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct., 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 4, 5

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 2, 3, 4

U.S. Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 345 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1965)..... 7, 10

United States v. Alcantara, 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8

United States v. Bus. of the Custer Battlefield Museum & Store, 658 F.3d 1188
(9th Cir. 2011) 6

United States v. Kravetz, 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 8, 12

United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez, 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Rivera, 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012) 7

United States v. Schlette, 842 F.2d 1574, amended, 854 F.2d 359
(9th Cir. 1988) 10, 11, 12, 13

Rules

Crim. LR 32.1 2, 8, 9
